avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, being the auditorium and anterooms, the main 
hall on the second floor and the two rooms connecting therewith, front and rear, 
occupied by the Court of Special Sessions, for a term of one year from September 
/, 1903, at an annual rental of four thousand six hundred dollars ($4,600), payable 
monthly, the owner to furnish light, heat and janitor's service, otherwise upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would

[...]

2107, both inclusive, on the twenty-first floor of the Park Row Building, Nos. 13 to 
21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Department of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity, for a term from the date of occupation to January 1, 1904, 
at a rental at the rate of two thousand five hundred and thirty dollars ($2,530) per 
annum, payable quarterly, with the privilege of a renewal of the same from January 
1, 1904, to April 1, 1904, at the same rate. per annum upon the City giving the owner 
notice in writing of its intention to extend the lease beyond the 1st day of January,

[...]

Young, Stenographer. in the proceeding relative to acquiring the site for 
the proposed armory building for Troop "C." N. G., N. Y., on the easterly side of 
Bedford avenge. extending from President to Union street, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, amounting to the sum of two hundred and forty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($242.50), and recommend that the same be paid. in accordance with the provisions 
of chapter 393 of the Laws of t.kk and chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, and that the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same. and author-
ize the issue of bonds for such payment."

[...]

Stenographer in the proceeding relative to acquiring the site for the proposed 
armory building for 'I'rcop C, N. G. N. Y., on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, 
extending from President to Union street, in, the Borough of Brooklyn, amounting 
to the sum of two hundred and forty-two dollars and fifty cents ($242.5o), in accord-

ance with the provisions of chapter 393 of the Laws of 1896 and chapter 212 of the 

Laws of 1898; and 
Resolved, That for the purpose of providing means for the payment thereof the 

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions

[...]

at a point on the southerly side of Fifty-first street, distant one hundred and fifty 
feet (15o) easterly from the southeasterly corner of Fifty-first street and Lexington 
avenue, running thence easterly along the southerly side of Fifty-first street one 
hundred and forty-one feet two inches (141.2), or to the easterly boundary of the 
land belonging to the Corporation; thence southerly along the line of the land 
owned by the Corporation ninety-seven feet (97), or so far as the Corporation 
owns the same; thence westerly by northerly along the line of the land owned by